• the pro forma adjustments and assumptions to illustrate the financial effect of the completion of the
Scheme as if the Scheme was effective from 1 July 2012.

(d) Combined Group pro forma income statements for HY2014 and FY2013

A$ Million

HY2014
pro forma
Combined

Group

FY2013
pro forma
Combined

Group

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 752.7 1,353.5

Operating pass-through revenue 29.0 44.9

Other income 10.8 20.7

Total revenue 792.5 1,419.1

Asset operation and management expenses (89.4) (186.0)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (29.0) (44.9)

Employee benefit expense (86.9) (171.0)

Other expenses (4.7) (23.9)

EBITDA 582.5 993.3

Finance costs (236.0) (486.2)

Finance income 0.9 14.6

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation expense (108.9) (199.7)

Profit before tax 238.5 322.0

Income tax expense (62.6) (87.1)

Profit after tax 175.9 234.9

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

138

The pro forma income statements of the Combined Group for HY2014 and FY2013 have been derived
as follows:

A$ Million

HY2014
APA

Group
statutory

HY2014
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjust
ments

HY2014
pro forma
Combined

Group

Operating revenue excluding
pass-through revenue

468.5 293.1 (8.9) 752.7

Operating pass-through revenue 201.8 – (172.8) 29.0

Other income 40.5 – (29.7) 10.8

Total revenue 710.8 293.1 (211.4) 792.5

Asset operation and management expenses (23.5) (69.2) 3.3 (89.4)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (201.8) – 172.8 (29.0)

Employee benefit expense (84.5) (2.4) – (86.9)

Other expenses (2.1) (3.8) 1.2 (4.7)

EBITDA 398.9 217.7 (34.1) 582.5

Finance costs (164.7) (62.5) (8.8) (236.0)

Finance income 0.7 0.2 – 0.9

Depreciation, impairment and
amortisation expense

(74.7) (31.0) (3.2) (108.9)

Profit before tax 160.2 124.4 (46.1) 238.5

Income tax expense (39.5) (37.3) 14.2 (62.6)

Profit after tax 120.7 87.1 (31.9) 175.9

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

139

A$ Million

FY2013
APA

Group
pro forma

FY2013
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjust
ments

FY2013
pro forma
Combined

Group

Operating revenue excluding pass-through
revenue

862.7 507.0 (16.2) 1,353.5

Operating pass-through revenue 352.7 – (307.8) 44.9

Other income 53.0 0.5 (32.8) 20.7

Total revenue 1,268.4 507.5 (356.8) 1,419.1

Asset operation and management expenses (54.2) (137.1) 5.3 (186.0)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (352.7) – 307.8 (44.9)

Employee benefit expense (166.2) (4.8) – (171.0)

Other expenses (18.6) (5.3) – (23.9)

EBITDA 676.7 360.3 (43.7) 993.3

Finance costs (319.8) (148.8) (17.6) (486.2)

Finance income 13.7 0.9 – 14.6

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation
expense

(134.6) (58.6) (6.5) (199.7)

Profit before tax 236.0 153.8 (67.8) 322.0

Income tax expense (62.2) (46.0) 21.1 (87.1)

Profit after tax 173.8 107.8 (46.7) 234.9

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

140

(i) Pro forma adjustments to derive the Combined Group pro forma income
statements

The following pro forma adjustments have been included in the income statements of the Combined
Group as if they had applied from 1 July 2012:

A$ Million Note

HY2014
pro forma

adjust
ment

FY2013
pro forma

adjust
ment

Envestra equity accounted profit 1 (29.7) (32.8)

Depreciation on fair value uplift to property, plant and equipment 2 (4.5) (9.0)

Amortisation of contract intangible 3 1.3 2.5

Operating and Management Agreements 4

• Operating revenue (8.9) (16.2)

[…]

2. a gain after income tax of approximately $383.8 million will be recorded in relation to the increase
in the fair value of APA Group’s previously held 33.05% interest in Envestra Shares;

3. a loss after income tax of approximately $152.2 million will be recorded in relation to the settlement
of the Operating and Management Agreements; and

4. the results for the period will only include the acquisition of Envestra from the date APA Group
obtains control.

The above amounts will be reflected in the APA Group statutory accounts for FY2014 except for
$10.5 million of transaction costs incurred by Envestra which will be treated as pre-acquisition expenses.

(iii) Synergies

No pro forma adjustments have been made for potential synergy benefits as APA Group has not had
access to sufficient information to identify, confirm and quantify all available synergies, or to assess
any costs to be incurred to achieve the synergies.

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

142

(e) Combined Group pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013

A$ Million

31
December

2013
APA Group

statutory

31
December

2013
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjustments

31
December

2013 pro
forma

Combined
Group

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60.7 1.1 36.4 25.4

Receivables, inventories and
other current assets

179.6 59.2 (25.5) 213.3

Total current assets 240.3 60.3 (61.9) 238.7

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,397.8 2,593.7 450.0 8,441.5

Equity accounted investments 605.1 – (384.4) 220.7

Receivables and other financial
assets

257.6 29.3 – 286.9

Goodwill and other intangible
assets

1,324.9 606.0 481.8 2,412.7

Total non-current assets 7,585.4 3,229.0 547.4 11,361.8

Total assets 7,825.7 3,289.3 485.5 11,600.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 171.7 52.2 (25.5) 198.4

Provisions and other liabilities 68.4 8.7 – 77.1

Other financial liabilities 77.8 1.3 – 79.1

Total current liabilities 317.9 62.2 (25.5) 354.6

Noncurrent liabilities

Provisions and other payables 52.8 10.1 – 62.9

Deferred tax liabilities 248.3 228.6 (309.8) 167.1

Borrowings and other financial
liabilities

4,738.6 2,125.9 241.0 7,105.5

Total non-current liabilities 5,039.7 2,364.6 (68.8) 7,335.5

Total liabilities 5,357.6 2,426.8 (94.3) 7,690.1

Net assets 2,468.1 862.5 579.8 3,910.4

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

143

A$ Million

31
December

2013
APA Group

statutory

31
December

2013
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjustments

31
December

2013 pro
forma

Combined
Group

Equity

Issued capital 2,398.0 869.7 369.5 3,637.2

Reserves (70.8) (8.5) (7.2) (86.5)

Retained earnings 140.9 1.3 217.5 359.7

Total equity 2,468.1 862.5 579.8 3,910.4

(i) Pro forma adjustments to derive the Combined Group pro forma balance sheet

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for purposes of illustrating the Combined Group
balance sheet as if they had applied at 31 December 2013.

1. Based on an implied price of $1.256 per Envestra Share and on the assumption that the Cash
Consideration paid by APA Group will be the entire Available Cash Consideration of $241.0 million,
APA Group will acquire ownership of Envestra for a total consideration of $1,493.3 million. This will
be funded by borrowings of $241.0 million and an issue of 191,337,691 New APA Securities to the

[…]

Interest and other costs of finance paid (232.1) (447.9)

Income taxes paid 0.1 (0.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities 318.8 610.1

Payments for property, plant and equipment (331.6) (630.8)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0.5 1.5

Payments for controlled entities net of cash acquired – (8.2)

Payments for intangible assets (0.9) (1.1)

Proceeds from sale of businesses 1.8 –

Net cash used in investing activities (330.2) (638.6)

Increase (decrease) in borrowings 183.8 95.3

Proceeds from issue of securities – 83.2

Payment of debt issue costs (2.5) (28.5)

Payment of security issue costs (0.1) (1.9)

Distributions paid (190.0) (368.5)

Net cash used in financing activities (8.8) (220.4)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (20.2) (248.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 82.0 330.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 61.8 82.0

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

148

The pro forma cash flows of the Combined Group for HY2014 and FY2013 have been derived as follows:

A$ Million

HY2014
APA

Group
pro forma

HY2014
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjust
ments

HY2014
pro forma
Combined

Group

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 757.7 295.5 (181.7) 871.5

Payments to suppliers and employees (413.8) (98.2) 176.1 (335.9)

Dividends received 28.4 – (19.0) 9.4

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 2.4 – – 2.4

Interest received 3.2 0.2 – 3.4

Interest and other costs of finance paid (160.9) (62.4) (8.8) (232.1)

Income taxes paid 0.1 – – 0.1

Net cash provided by operating activities 217.1 135.1 (33.4) 318.8

Payments for property, plant and equipment (200.7) (136.5) 5.6 (331.6)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant
and equipment

0.5 – – 0.5

Payments for intangible assets (0.9) – – (0.9)

Proceeds from sale of businesses 1.8 – – 1.8

Net cash used in investing activities (199.3) (136.5) 5.6 (330.2)

Increase (decrease) in borrowings 118.6 59.5 5.7 183.8

Payment of debt issue costs (2.0) (0.5) – (2.5)

Payment of security issue costs (0.1) – – (0.1)

Distributions paid (154.6) (57.5) 22.1 (190.0)

Net cash used in financing activities (38.1) 1.5 27.8 (8.8)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (20.3) 0.1 – (20.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of financial period

81.0 1.0 – 82.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial period

60.7 1.1 – 61.8

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

149

A$ Million

FY2013
APA

Group
pro forma

FY2013
Envestra
statutory

Pro forma
adjust
ments

FY2013
pro forma
Combined

Group

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 1,359.1 575.1 (324.0) 1,610.2

Payments to suppliers and employees (702.4) (197.5) 313.1 (586.8)

Dividends received 51.9 – (31.6) 20.3

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 5.0 – – 5.0

Interest received 8.5 0.9 – 9.4

Interest and other costs of finance paid (285.6) (144.7) (17.6) (447.9)

Income taxes paid (0.1) – – (0.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities 436.4 233.8 (60.1) 610.1

Payments for property, plant and equipment (415.4) (226.3) 10.9 (630.8)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant
and equipment

0.6 0.9 – 1.5

Payments for equity accounted investments (65.4) – 65.4 –

Payments for controlled entities net
of cash acquired

(8.2) – – (8.2)

Payments for intangible assets (1.1) – – (1.1)

Net cash used in investing activities (489.5) (225.4) 76.3 (638.6)

Increase (decrease) in borrowings 48.5 (129.3) 176.1 95.3

Proceeds from issue of securities 83.2 219.0 (219.0) 83.2

Payment of debt issue costs (25.9) (2.6) – (28.5)

Payment of security issue costs (0.1) (1.8) – (1.9)

Distributions paid (301.5) (93.7) 26.7 (368.5)

Net cash used in financing activities (195.8) (8.4) (16.2) (220.4)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (248.9) – – (248.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of financial year

329.9 1.0 – 330.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial year

81.0 1.0 – 82.0

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

150

(i) Pro forma adjustments to derive the Combined Group pro forma cash flows

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for purposes of illustrating the Combined Group
cash flows as if they had applied from 1 July 2012.

A$ Million Note

HY2014
cash flow
pro forma

adjust
ment

FY2013
cash flow
pro forma

adjust
ment

Envestra distributions to APA Group 1 (19.0) (31.6)

Interest on acquisition borrowings 2 (8.8) (17.6)

Operating and Management Agreements 3

 Receipts from customers (181.7) (324.0)

 Payments to suppliers 176.1 313.1

 Capital expenditure 5.6 10.9

[…]

if they would otherwise receive 77 New APA Securities or less under the Scheme, those New APA
Securities instead be issued to the Cash Out Facility Nominee to be sold in accordance with the process
described in Section 4.12 of this Scheme Booklet.

Unmarketable Parcel Participant means a Participating Envestra Shareholder (other than an Ineligible
Foreign Envestra Shareholder) who makes an Unmarketable Parcel Election and who would otherwise
be entitled to receive 77 New APA Securities or less under the Scheme.

Unsolicited Competing Proposal has the meaning given to it in Section 4.17 of this Scheme Booklet.

Victorian Transmission System means the APA Group owned 1,842 km gas transmission pipeline
network in Victoria, interconnected with the Moomba Sydney Pipeline at Culcairn, New South Wales.

VWAP means volume weighted average price, calculated by dividing the value of trades by the volume
of trades over a given period.

197

ANNEXURE

A

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

198

ANNEXURE A

Reconciliation of APA Group statutory income statement to the pro forma
income statement for the year ended 30 June 2013

A$ Million
FY2013

statutory

HDF
pro forma

adjust
ments

Allgas
pro forma

adjust
ments

FY2013
pro forma

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 852.2 10.5 – 862.7

Share of net profits of joint venture entities accounted for
using the equity method

44.9 – – 44.9

Other income (including investment income) 10.8 (2.7) – 8.1

Operating pass-through revenue 352.7 – – 352.7

Total revenue excluding interest income 1,260.6 7.8 – 1,268.4

Gain on previously held interest in HDF on obtaining
control

142.3 (142.3) – –

Asset operation and management expenses (96.9) 61.3 (18.6) (54.2)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (352.7) – – (352.7)

Employee benefit expense (169.3) 3.1 – (166.2)

Other expenses (15.2) (3.4) – (18.6)

EBITDA 768.8 (73.5) (18.6) 676.7

Finance costs (302.6) (17.2) – (319.8)

Finance income 11.7 2.0 – 13.7

Depreciation and amortisation expense (130.5) (4.1) – (134.6)

Profit before tax 347.4 (92.8) (18.6) 236.0

Income tax expense (51.4) (10.8) – (62.2)

Minority interest 2.8 (2.8) – –

Profit after tax 298.8 (106.4) (18.6) 173.8

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

199

Reconciliation of APA Group statutory income statement to the pro forma
income statement for the year ended 30 June 2012

A$ Million
FY2012

statutory

HDF
pro forma

adjust
ments

Allgas
pro forma

adjust
ments

FY2012
pro forma

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 706.6 114.3 (30.1) 790.8

Share of net profits of joint venture entities accounted for
using the equity method

28.3 – 0.5 28.8

Other income (including investment income) 16.8 (11.0) 0.5 6.3

Operating pass-through revenue 302.6 – 17.5 320.1

Total revenue excluding interest income 1,054.3 103.3 (11.6) 1,146.0

Asset operation and management expenses (75.5) (8.6) 16.9 (67.2)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (302.6) – (17.5) (320.1)

Employee benefit expense (132.9) (15.9) 3.3 (145.5)

Other expenses (17.5) (6.6) – (24.1)

EBITDA 525.8 72.2 (8.9) 589.1

Finance costs (240.6) (74.9) 16.6 (298.9)

Finance income 6.3 13.9 – 20.2

Depreciation and amortisation expense (110.4) (15.5) 5.9 (120.0)

Profit before tax 181.1 (4.3) 13.6 190.4

Income tax expense (50.4) 1.3 (1.2) (50.3)

Profit after tax 130.7 (3.0) 12.4 140.1

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

200

Pro forma adjustments

HDF pro forma adjustments

(a) The results of HDF (excluding MAPS) have been included as if HDF (excluding MAPS) had been part of the
APA Group from 1 July 2011 with the following additional adjustments:

• distributions received by APA Group from HDF have been removed;

• management and performance fees incurred by HDF have been removed from the results of HDF on the
basis that APA Group management is internalised;

• takeover response costs and debt refinancing costs incurred by HDF have been removed on the basis that
they are considered to be non-recurring;

[…]

(f) The statutory income statement for FY2012 reflected 100% of the results of Allgas up to the date of sale
(16 December 2011). Post the sale of an 80% interest in this business, APA Group accounts for its residual
investment as an investment in an associate. The adjustment removes the 100% result contributed in FY2012.
This is replaced by:

• the pro forma equity accounted share of net profit after tax of the associate; and

• the increase in “pass through revenue”, “pass through costs” and operator fees relating to the
appointment of APA Group as the operator of Allgas as if this appointment had occurred on 1 July 2011.

(g) It has been assumed that the proceeds received on the sale of Allgas ($495.3 million) have been utilised to
reduce borrowings with effect from 1 July 2011. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustment reflects an interest
saving of $16.6 million for FY2012.

(h) Income tax expense on the pro forma adjustments has been reflected at a rate of 30% less permanent differences.

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

201

Reconciliation of APA Group statutory cash flow to the pro forma cash flow
for the six months ended 31 December 2013

A$ Million
HY2014

statutory

HDF
pro forma

adjust
ments

HY2014
pro forma

Receipts from customers 757.7 – 757.7

Payments to suppliers and employees (414.3) 0.5 (413.8)

Payments by HDF to Hastings Funds Management for management and
performance fees

(8.3) 8.3 –

Dividends received 28.4 – 28.4

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 2.4 – 2.4

Interest received 3.2 – 3.2

Interest and other costs of finance paid (160.9) – (160.9)

Income tax paid 0.1 – 0.1

Net cash provided by operating activities 208.3 8.8 217.1

Payments for property, plant and equipment (200.7) – (200.7)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0.5 – 0.5

Payments for intangible assets (0.9) – (0.9)

Proceeds from sale of businesses 1.8 – 1.8

Net cash used in investing activities (199.3) – (199.3)

Increase (decrease) in borrrowings 127.4 (8.8) 118.6

Payment of debt issue costs (2.0) – (2.0)

Payment of security issue costs (0.1) – (0.1)

Distributions paid (154.6) – (154.6)

Net cash used in financing activities (29.3) (8.8) (38.1)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (20.3) – (20.3)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period 81.0 – 81.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period 60.7 – 60.7

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

202

Reconciliation of APA Group statutory cash flow to the pro forma cash flow
for the year ended 30 June 2013

A$ Million
FY2013

statutory

HDF
pro forma

adjust
ments

FY2013
pro forma

Receipts from customers 1,347.8 11.3 1,359.1

Payments to suppliers and employees (703.8) 1.4 (702.4)

Payments by HDF to Hastings Funds Management for management and
performance fees

(31.6) 31.6 –

Payments by HDF for takeover defence (26.7) 26.7 –

Dividends received 54.6 (2.7) 51.9

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 4.7 0.3 5.0

Interest received 19.3 (10.8) 8.5

Interest and other costs of finance paid (289.9) 4.3 (285.6)

Income tax paid (0.1) – (0.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities 374.3 62.1 436.4

Payments for property, plant and equipment (397.4) (18.0) (415.4)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0.6 – 0.6

Payments for equity accounted investments (65.4) – (65.4)

Payments for controlled entities net of cash acquired (265.3) 257.1 (8.2)

Payments for intangible assets (1.1) – (1.1)

Proceeds from sale of businesses 411.4 (411.4) –

Net cash used in investing activities (317.2) (172.3) (489.5)

Increase (decrease) in borrrowings (49.8) 98.3 48.5

Proceeds from issue of securities 83.2 – 83.2

Payment of debt issue costs (25.9) – (25.9)

Payment of security issue costs (8.7) 8.6 (0.1)

Payments for early settlement of loans and derivatives (34.9) 34.9 –

Distributions paid (269.9) (31.6) (301.5)

Net cash used in financing activities (306.0) 110.2 (195.8)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (248.9) – (248.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 329.9 – 329.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 81.0 – 81.0

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

203

Reconciliation of APA Group statutory cash flow to the pro forma cash flow
for the year ended 30 June 2012

A$ Million
FY2012

statutory

HDF
pro forma

adjust
ments

Allgas
pro forma

adjust
ments

FY2012
pro forma

Receipts from customers 1,104.1 123.3 (12.6) 1,214.8

Payments to suppliers and employees (604.8) (42.0) (6.9) (653.7)

Dividends received 51.3 (11.0) 1.4 41.7

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 3.1 1.3 – 4.4

Interest received 7.2 29.2 0.5 36.9

Interest and other costs of finance paid (225.4) (72.3) 16.6 (281.1)

Net cash provided by operating activities 335.5 28.5 (1.0) 363.0

Payments for property, plant and equipment (249.1) (209.7) 8.4 (450.4)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0.5 – – 0.5

Payments for available for sale investments (11.7) 11.7 – –

Payments for equity accounted investments (28.5) – – (28.5)

Payments for controlled entities net of cash acquired (5.7) – – (5.7)

Payments for intangible assets (0.4) – – (0.4)

Proceeds from sale of businesses 475.5 – (475.5) –

Net cash used in investing activities 180.6 (198.0) (467.1) (484.5)

Increase (decrease) in borrrowings (103.8) 230.8 468.1 595.1

Proceeds from issue of securities 44.6 – – 44.6

Payment of debt issue costs (13.8) – – (13.8)

Payment of security issue costs (0.1) – – (0.1)

Distributions paid (208.5) (61.3) – (269.8)

Net cash used in financing activities (281.6) 169.5 468.1 356.0

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 234.5 – – 234.5

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 95.4 – – 95.4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 329.9 – – 329.9

ENVESTRA LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

204

Pro forma adjustments

HDF pro forma adjustments

(a) The cash flows of HDF (excluding MAPS) have been included as a pro forma adjustment as if HDF (excluding
MAPS) had been part of the APA Group from 1 July 2011.

(b) The management and performance fees incurred by HDF have been removed on the basis that APA Group
management is internalised.

(c) The takeover response costs incurred by HDF have been removed on the basis that they are considered to be
non-recurring.

(d) Distributions received by APA Group from HDF have been removed.

(e) Finance costs have been adjusted as it has been assumed that the cash component of the HDF acquisition